
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
SMALL SCALE INDUSTRIES

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:1656
ANSWERED ON:28.11.2001
FUNDS FOR MINI TOOL ROOMS AND TRAINING CENTRES
BASANGOUDA PATIL

Will the Minister of SMALL SCALE INDUSTRIES be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government of Karnataka has requested the Union Government to release funds to set up Mini Tool Rooms and Training Centres under Government Tool Room and Training Centre (GTTC) in Karnataka;

(b) if so, the details thereof; and

(c) the action taken/proposed to be taken in this regard?

Answer
THE MINISTER OF STATE (INDEPENDENT CHARGE) IN THE MINISTRY OF SMALL SCALE INDUSTRIES, MINISTER OF STATE
IN THE DEPARTMENT OF PERSONNEL AND TRAINING, DEPARTMENT OF PENSIONS AND PENSIONERS WELFARE OF
THE MINISTRY OF PERSONNEL, PUBLIC GRIEVANCES AND PENSIONS AND MINISTER OF STATE IN THE DEPARTMENTS
OF ATOMIC ENERGY AND SPACE (SHRIMATI VASUNDHARA RAJE)

(a) & (b): Yes, Sir. Government of Karnataka sent a proposal to Government of India seeking financial assistance under the Mini Tool Room Scheme for setting up of a Mini Tool Room & Training Centre at Hubli in Karnataka.

(c): The proposal has not been found fully covered under the approved guidelines of the scheme and the State Government has been informed accordingly.
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